An additional restriction posed by this regulation was to limit
the maximum pension income in 25 times the legal minimum wage. e current
legal minimum wage is $828.116 Colombian Pesos – COP. In this regard, the
highest retirement income in Colombia in 2019 is twenty million seven hundred
and two thousand nine hundred Colombian pesos $20.702.900 COP. is value
converted to New Zealand Dollar is NZD $9.647 monthly.

e Legislative Act 2005 also put a limit to celebrate pacts, legal acts, and
concerted labour agreements related to retirement schemes. Specifically, it is not
legal to create a pension policy that provides more benefits than those established